

   GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


                                                  LOK SABHA


                                 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3920


                            TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 20, 2018


      ODF MUNICIPALITIES


No. 3920         SHRI B. SENGUTTUVAN:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details and number of Municipalities and Corporations in the country that have become Open-Defecation-Free (ODF) since the launch of Prime Minister ’s Swachh Bharat Mission, State-wise/UT-wise;

(b) whether special Central/State fund allocation is made for construction of toilets in the urban centres such as Municipalities and Corporations in any State or Union Territory in the country in order to make it entirely Open-Defecation-Free since the launch of the Mission and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the statistics relating to the construction of toilets in the urban centres in the fiscal year 2015-16, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the details of proposals pending with the Government regarding construction of toilets including toilets for schools?


           ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF
HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a): Since the launch of Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban (SBM-U), the number of cities declared Open Defecation Free (ODF) up to 13.03.2018 is 1867. State/Union Territory (UT) wise details of the ODF cities is at Annexure I.
 (b) and (c): Government has allocated Rs.4,265.03 Crore for construction of Individual Household Toilets (IHHL) and Rs.654.76 Crores for Community/ Public Toilets (CT/PT) and Urinals in the urban areas of the country under SBM-U. Out of the allocated funds, Rs.2,767.93 Crores have been released to the States/ UTs for construction of IHHL and CT/PT/Urinals. State/ UT-wise list of toilets constructed up to 28.02.2018 is at Annexure II.


(d): No proposals are pending for construction of toilets under SBM-U.


******


                                                                                     ANNEX-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.3920 FOR 20.03.2018 REGARDING “ODF MUNICIPALITIES”

                                                                                        As on 13.03.2018


Name of states No. of ODF Certified cities
Andaman and Nicobar 0
Andhra Pradesh 110
Arunachal Pradesh 3
Assam 4
Bihar 1
Chandigarh 1
Chhattisgarh 168
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1
Daman & Diu 2
Goa 0
Gujarat 171
Haryana 82
Himachal Pradesh 7
Jammu and Kashmir 4
Jharkhand 40
Karnataka 79
Kerala 24
Madhya Pradesh 382
Maharashtra 320
Manipur 16
Meghalaya 1
Mizoram 20
Nagaland 0
Delhi 2
Odisha 0
Puducherry 1
Punjab 11
Rajasthan 88
Sikkim 7
Tamil Nadu 191
Telangana 57
Tripura 0
Uttar Pradesh 21
Uttarakhand 50
West Bengal 3

Total 1,867


ANNEX-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) AND (c) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3920 FOR 20.03.2018 REGARDING “ODF
MUNICIPALITIES”


Details of toilets constructed State/UT-wise under SBM (U) up to 28.02.2018


S.No. States Total toilets constructed (in Nos.)
1 Andhra Pradesh 2,25,444
2 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 685
3 Arunachal Pradesh 5,630
4 Assam 4,357
5 Bihar 1,83,878
6 Chandigarh UT 8,441
7 Chhattisgarh 3,23,977
8 Daman & Diu 878
9 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1,233
10 NCT of Delhi 19,551
11 Goa 892
12 Gujarat 5,75,368
13 Haryana 64,745
14 Himachal Pradesh 2,023
15 Jammu & Kashmir 15,414
16 Jharkhand 2,16,196
17 Karnataka 2,15,651
18 Kerala 38,473
19 Madhya Pradesh 5,05,996
20 Maharashtra 7,34,686
21 Manipur 5,299
22 Meghalaya 919
23 Mizoram 2,789
24 Nagaland 5,862
25 Odisha 47,034
26 Puducherry UT 3,357
27 Punjab 89,742
28 Rajasthan 3,22,857
29 Sikkim 1,140
30 Tamil Nadu 4,10,793
31 Telangana 2,93,025
32 Tripura 214
33 Uttar Pradesh 3,19,997
34 Uttarakhand 15,108
35 West Bengal 2,80,568
 Total 49,42,222

